bring accounts formerly classified as agency accounts onto the Village’s books.  For the General Fund, this
amount was $37 and for Special Revenue Funds the amount was $443. In addition, cash on hand and off books
in these same funds were included in the restated beginning balance in the amount of $100 for the General Fund.

The beginning balance in the CDBG Fund was corrected to include $10,146 which was not included in the
beginning fund balances on the 2004 financial statements.

In 2005, the Village’s proprietary type beginning balances were restated to bring accounts formerly classified as
agency funds onto the Village’s books in the amount of $114,068.  In addition, cash on hand in the amount of
$100 was included in the restated beginning balances.  The balance being carried in a Debt Service Trust Fund
was also included in the beginning balance restatement in the amount of $220,116.

General Special
Fund Revenue

Fund Balance, 12/31/04 $115,508 $453,642
Adjustments to bring cash
  accounts onto books 137 443
Correction of an error 0 10,146

Fund Balance, 01/01/05 $115,645 $464,231

Proprietary Fund Type

Previously
Stated Restated
Balance Balance

12/31/2004 Adjustments 01/01/2005

Water $125,822 $288,533 $414,355
Sanitation 252,761   41,744 294,505
Sewer 26,703 4,008 30,711

Fund Balance, 01/01/05 $405,286 $334,285 $739,571

Fiduciary Fund Type

Previously
Stated Restated
Balance Balance

12/31/2004 Adjustments 01/01/2005

Agency $116,614 ($114,746) $1,868

19

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS

REQUIRED BY GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

Village of Bellaire
Belmont County
3197 Belmont Street
Bellaire, Ohio  43906-1518

To the Village Council:

We have audited the financial statements of the Village of Bellaire, Belmont County, Ohio (the Village), as
of and for the year ended December 31, 2005, and have issued our report thereon dated July 5, 2006,
wherein we noted the Village followed accounting practices the Auditor of State prescribes rather than